

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA  
EASTERN DISTRICT

---

Docket No. 7 EAP 2019

---

PATRICIA HAMMONS,  
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

ETHICON, INC., and JOHNSON & JOHNSON,  
Defendants-Appellants,

and

GYNECARE, SECANT MEDICAL, SECANT MEDICAL INC., PRODESCO,  
INC. and SECANT MEDICAL LLC,  
Defendants.

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE  
PENNSYLVANIA MANUFACTURERS' ASSOCIATION,  
PENNSYLVANIA COALITION FOR CIVIL JUSTICE REFORM,  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS,  
PHARMACEUTICAL RESEARCH AND MANUFACTURERS OF  
AMERICA, AMERICAN TORT REFORM ASSOCIATION, AND  
COALITION FOR LITIGATION JUSTICE, INC.  
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS**

---

*Appeal from the Decision of the Superior Court in the Appeal at 1526 EDA 2016 and Cross-appeal at 1522 EDA 2016 (2018 Pa. Super. 172), dated June 19, 2018, En Banc Reargument Denied, Aug. 29, 2018; affirming the Order of the Court of Common Pleas of Philadelphia County, May Term 2013, No. 3913 (Hon. M. Bernstein, J.), dated Apr. 14, 2016, Entering Judgment Following a Jury Verdict and Denial of Post-Trial Motions*

---

Philip S. Goldberg  
Cary Silverman  
SHOOK, HARDY & BACON L.L.P.  
1800 K Street, NW, Suite 1000  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 783-8400

Joseph H. Blum  
PA I.D. #36874  
SHOOK, HARDY & BACON L.L.P.  
2001 Market Street, Suite 3000  
Philadelphia, PA 19103  
(215) 278-2555

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

QUESTION ADDRESSED BY *AMICI CURIAE* ..... 1

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* ..... 1

ARGUMENT .....4

I. Recent U.S. Supreme Court Rulings Do Not Permit State Courts to Exercise Personal Jurisdiction Over Corporations Based on Activities in a State that are Unrelated to a Tort Claim .....6

II. The Interests of Pennsylvanians Weigh Heavily Against the Lower Courts’ Expansive View of Personal Jurisdiction .....12

    A. Tying Personal Jurisdiction Over Out-of-State Claims to the Mere Involvement of Pennsylvania Businesses in the Production Process Will Lead National Manufacturers to Eschew Local Businesses .....12

    B. Pennsylvania Courts and Jurors Should Spend Their Limited Resources on Cases Connected to Their Communities .....14

III. Philadelphia Should Not Serve as America’s Courtroom for Medical Device and Pharmaceutical Mass Tort Litigation .....16

    A. The Court Should Demagnetize Philadelphia’s Mass Tort Program..17

    B. Mass Filings of Out-of-State Claims Undermines Justice .....19

    C. As Other Courts Adhere to Personal Jurisdiction Limitations, Pennsylvania Will Attract More Out-of-State Claims .....21

CONCLUSION .....23

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE .....25

PROOF OF SERVICE.....26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>BNSF Ry. Co. v. Tyrrell</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1549 (2017) .....	7, 11
<i>Bream v. Berger</i> , 130 A.2d 708 (Pa. 1957) .....	14
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Super. Ct.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brown v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 814 F.3d 619 (2d Cir. 2016) .....	10
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....	13
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 571 U.S. 117 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dyson v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 4:17-cv-2584, 2018 WL 534375 (E.D. Mo. Jan. 24, 2018) .....	22
<i>Genuine Parts Co. v. Cepec</i> , 137 A.3d 123 (Del. 2016) .....	12
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> , 564 U.S. 915 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hanson v. Denckla</i> , 357 U.S. 235 (1958) .....	9
<i>Hinton v. Bayer Corp.</i> , No. 4:16-cv-1679, 2018 WL 3725776 (E.D. Mo. July 27, 2018).....	22
<i>In re Mentor Corp. Obtape Transobturator Sling Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , No. 4:08-MD-2004, 2016 WL 4705807 (M.D. Ga. Sept. 7, 2016) .....	20
<i>In re Silica Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 398 F. Supp. 2d 563 (S.D. Tex. 2005).....	21
<i>Kulko v. Super. Ct.</i> , 436 U.S. 84 (1978) .....	6
<i>Lawson v. Simmons Sporting Goods, Inc.</i> , 569 S.W.3d 865 (Ark. 2019) .....	12
<i>Rini v. New York Cent. R. Co.</i> , 240 A.2d 372 (Pa. 1968) .....	15

<i>State ex rel. Johnson &amp; Johnson v. Burlison</i> , 567 S.W.3d 168 (Mo. banc 2019) .....	23
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 571 U.S. 277 (2014).....	6-7
<b><u>Statutes</u></b>	
42 Pa.C.S. § 411 .....	10
42 Pa.C.S. § 5301 .....	10
<b><u>Other Authorities</u></b>	
Mark A. Behrens & Cary Silverman, <i>Litigation Tourism In Pennsylvania: Is Venue Reform Needed?</i> , 22 Widener L.J. 29 (2012).....	19
Anthony Caruso, Statistics of U.S. Businesses Employment and Payroll Summary: 2012 (2015), <a href="https://www.census.gov/content/dam/Census/library/publications/2015/econ/g12-susb.pdf">https://www.census.gov/content/dam/Census/ library/publications/2015/econ/g12-susb.pdf</a> .....	13
Amaris Elliott-Engel, <i>For Mass Torts, a New Judge and a Very Public Campaign</i> , Legal Intelligencer, Mar. 16, 2009, <a href="https://www.law.com/thelegalintelligencer/almID/1202429078888/">https://www.law.com/thelegalintelligencer/almID/1202429078888/</a> .....	17
Amaris Elliott-Engel, <i>Common Pleas Court Seeing More Diabetes Drug Cases</i> , Legal Intelligencer, Mar. 19, 2009, <a href="https://www.law.com/thelegalintelligencer/almID/1202429178881/">https://www.law.com/thelegalintelligencer/almID/1202429178881/</a> .....	17
Philip S. Goldberg, <i>et al.</i> , <i>The U.S. Supreme Court’s Personal Jurisdiction Paradigm Shift to End Litigation Tourism</i> , 14 Duke J. Const. L. & Pub. Pol’y 51 (2019).....	17
Michael D. Greenberg & Samantha Cherney, <i>Discount Justice: State Court Belt-Tightening in an Era of Fiscal Austerity</i> (RAND Corp. 2017), <a href="https://www.rand.org/content/dam/rand/pubs/conf_proceedings/CF300/CF343/RAND_CF343.pdf">https://www.rand.org/content/dam/rand/ pubs/conf_proceedings/CF300/CF343/RAND_CF343.pdf</a> .....	15-16
Francis E. McGovern, <i>The Defensive Use of Federal Class Actions in Mass Torts</i> , 39 Ariz. L. Rev. 595 (1997) .....	20

General Court Regulation No. 2012-01, <i>In re Mass Tort and Asbestos Programs</i> (Ct. of Common Pleas of Philadelphia County, Feb. 15, 2012).....	18
General Court Regulation No. 2012-03, Notice to the Mass Tort Bar, Amended Protocols and 5 Month Interim Report (Ct. of Common Pleas of Philadelphia County, June 18, 2012).....	18
Max Mitchell, <i>Out-of-State Pharma Filings Dip as Phila. Mass Torts Remain Steady</i> , Legal Intelligencer, July 25, 2016, <a href="https://www.law.com/thelegalintelligencer/almID/1202763506813/Ou&lt;br/&gt;tofState-Pharma-Filings-Dip-as-Phila-Mass-Torts-Remain-Steady/">https://www.law.com/thelegalintelligencer/almID/1202763506813/Ou tofState-Pharma-Filings-Dip-as-Phila-Mass-Torts-Remain-Steady/</a> .....	18
Max Mitchell, <i>Phila. Mass Tort Inventory Saw Record Decline in 2018</i> , <i>Court Reports</i> , Legal Intelligencer, Feb. 13, 2019, <a href="https://www.law.com/thelegalintelligencer/2019/02/13/phila-mass-&lt;br/&gt;tort-inventory-saw-record-decline-in-2018-court-reports/">https://www.law.com/thelegalintelligencer/2019/02/13/phila-mass- tort-inventory-saw-record-decline-in-2018-court-reports/</a> .....	19
Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs., 2019 Pennsylvania Manufacturing Facts (2019), <a href="https://www.nam.org/state-manufacturing-data/2019-pennsylvania-&lt;br/&gt;manufacturing-facts/">https://www.nam.org/state-manufacturing-data/2019-pennsylvania- manufacturing-facts/</a> .....	14
Oral Argument, <i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Super. Ct.</i> , No. 16-466, Apr. 25, 2017 .....	8
Pa. Interbranch Comm’n for Gender, Racial, and Ethnic Fairness, Best Practices for Jury Selection and Service in Pennsylvania (2016), <a href="http://www.pa-interbranchcommission.com/_pdfs/&lt;br/&gt;SuggestedStandardizedProcedures-Oct-2016.pdf">http://www.pa-interbranchcommission.com/_pdfs/ SuggestedStandardizedProcedures-Oct-2016.pdf</a> .....	15
Philadelphia Bar Ass’n, For the Public: About Jury Service, <a href="https://www.philadelphiabar.org/page/AboutJuryService">https://www.philadelphiabar.org/page/AboutJuryService</a> (last visited June 19, 2019) .....	15
Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws § 36, comment (c) (1971).....	15
Dmitry Slepov, <i>Micromanufacturing the Future</i> , Tech Crunch, Apr. 3, 2016, <a href="https://techcrunch.com/2016/04/03/micromanufacturing-the-future/">https://techcrunch.com/2016/04/03/micromanufacturing-the-future/</a> .....	13
